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   Dairy Forecasts for 2025 

Based on recent data, the forecasts for the average number of dairy 

cows and milk per cow for 2025 have been raised from the previous 

forecast by 5,000 head and 25 pounds per cow, respectively. The 

national milking herd is projected to average 9.410 million head in 

2025 while the milk per cow is projected to average 24,155 pounds 

per cow. Milk production in 2025 is forecast now at 227.3 billion 

pounds, an increase of 0.4 billion pounds from the last forecast. 

The dairy import forecast for 2025 is unchanged from last month’s 

forecast, at 6.7 billion pounds on a skim-solids basis but lowered 0.2 

billion to 8.3 billion pounds on a milk-fat basis. Lower imports are 

expected for butter and milk protein concentrate, while higher 

imports are expected for cheese. 

The dairy export forecasts for 2025 are adjusted upward from last 

month’s forecast. On a milk-fat basis 2025 dairy exports are forecast 

at 12.2 (+0.4) billion pounds, while on a skim-solids basis the 2025 

dairy export forecast was revised to 45.4 (+0.8) billion pounds. These 

forecast adjustments take into consideration the most recent trade 

data and the trade policy in place at the time of the publication of the 

WASDE. Higher exports are expected for butter, cheese, dry skim 

milk products, lactose, and dry whey products. 

With higher projected wholesale prices for dairy products, the 2025 

forecasts for domestic use are adjusted downward compared to last 

month’s projections as follows: on a skim-solids basis, domestic 

disappearance is forecast at 185.6 (-1.7) billion pounds, and on a 

milk-fat basis, it is forecast at 222.9 (-0.2) billion pounds. The 

forecast for 2025 ending stocks on a milk-fat basis is unchanged at 

12.6 billion pounds. However, on a skim-solids basis, the forecast for 

2025 ending stocks is raised by 0.7 billion to 11.5 billion pounds, as 

higher expected milk production and reduced expectations for 

domestic use will likely offset the increased forecast for exports. 

Based on recent price movements, the 2025 average wholesale price 

forecasts for the main dairy products have been adjusted upward 

from last month’s projections as follows: Cheddar cheese $1.840 

(+5.0 cents), dry whey $0.535 (+2.5 cents), butter $2.460 (+1.5 

cents), and NDM $1.240 (+2.0 cents) per pound, respectively. 

The higher product price forecasts support upward revisions to 

forecasts of Class III and IV milk prices to $18.70 (+$1.10) and 

$18.45 (+$0.25) per cwt, respectively. The all-milk price for 2025 is 

now forecast at $21.60, up $0.50 from last month’s forecast. 
   

   

 

 Favorable Farm Margins Drives Herd Growth 

 The all-milk price in March 2025 averaged $22.00 per 

hundredweight (cwt), an increase of $1.30 compared to March 2024, 

while feed costs per cwt, as reported for the Dairy Margin Coverage 

Program were 60 cents lower than those in March 2024. In March 

2025, the DMC farm margin above feed costs, was estimated at 

$11.55 per cwt, $1.90 higher than March 2024. 

For the first quarter of 2025 (2025-Q1), U.S. milk production totaled 

56.7 billion pounds, a decrease of 0.3 percent compared to the first 

quarter of 2024 (2024-Q1). The average number of milk cows during 

2025-Q1 was 9.396 million head, an increase of 58,000 compared to 

2024- Q1. Notably, the number of cows increased in States such as 

Idaho, Iowa, Kansas, South Dakota, and Texas, more than offsetting 

declines in States like Minnesota, Ohio, Washington, and Wisconsin. 

This marks a modest year-over-year increase in inventory, suggesting 

a return to herd rebuilding after a period of contraction. The data 

suggest that producers may be rebalancing their herds with new cows 

following higher culling levels in 2023-24. 

The milk-feed ratio in 2025-Q1 continued its decline after peaking in 

September 2024. The 12-month lagged ratio, which tends to be a 

good indicator of current herd decisions, remained slightly elevated 

in early 2025. The herd growth observed this year could be a delayed 

response to the favorable farm margins experienced in 2024. 

Livestock, Dairy, and Poultry Outlook: May 2025, LDP-M-371, May 16, 2025 USDA, 
Economic Research Service 

 

May 2025 

Pool Summary 
 

   Classification of Producer Milk 
 

   Pounds Percent 

  Class I 572,560,405 31.7 

  Class II 336,596,887 18.7 

  Class III 621,729,443 34.5 

  Class IV 273,389,125 15.2 

  Total 1,804,275,860 100.0 

 
 

   Producer Prices 

  Producer Price Differential                         $0.23 / cwt 

  Butterfat Price 2.6627 / lb 

  Protein Price 2.4810 / lb 

  Other Solids Price 0.3222 / lb 

  Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate 0.00092 / cwt 

  Statistical Uniform Price 18.80 / cwt 
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COMPUTATION  OF  PRODUCER  PRICE DIFFERENTIAL

POUNDS BUTTERFAT

SKIM / 

PROTEIN

NONFAT 

SOLIDS

OTHER  

SOLIDS PRICE VALUE

Class I Skim Value 559,495,623 $11.45 / cwt $64,062,248.83

Class I Butterfat 13,064,782 2.6641 / lb 34,805,885.73

Class I Location Differential 572,560,405 (334,984.41)

Class II SNF Value 29,632,186 1.0800 / lb 32,002,760.88

Class II Butterfat 23,213,077 2.6697 / lb 61,971,951.66

Class III Protein Value 20,395,714 2.4810 / lb 50,601,766.45

Class III Other Solids Value 36,062,685 0.3222 / lb 11,619,397.10

Class III Butterfat 24,415,692 2.6627 / lb 65,011,663.10

Class IV SNF Value 24,422,823 1.0145 / lb 24,776,953.93

Class IV Butterfat 15,601,170 2.6627 / lb 41,541,235.38

Somatic Cell Value II/III/IV 2,029,456.91

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK VALUE 1,727,981,139 76,294,721 58,930,230 104,436,910 163,367,140 $388,088,335.56

Overages 373,526.83

Beginning Inventory & OS Charges 46,549.26

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS $420,076.09

TOTAL HANDLER OBLIGATIONS $388,508,411.65

Total Protein Value 58,930,230 2.4810 / lb $146,205,900.63

Total Other Solids Value 104,436,910 0.3222 / lb 33,649,572.40

Butterfat Value 76,294,721 2.6627 / lb 203,149,953.61

Total Somatic Cell Values 2,891,493.12

TOTALS $2,611,491.89

Net Producer Location Adjustments $1,774,260.92

1/2 Unobligated Balance Producer Settlement Fund 583,000.00

Total - Divided by Total Pounds 1,804,316,837 $0.275381 $4,968,752.81

Rate of Cash Reserve (0.045381) (818,824.06)

PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL at Cuyahoga County, OH  ¹ $0.23 / cwt $4,149,928.75  

 

  COMPONENT PRICES    COMPUTATION  OF  UNIFORM  PRICE 
 

 May May 
 2025  2024 2025 2024 

 Butterfat Price $2.6627 / lb $3.4636 / lb Class III Price - 3.5% BF $18.57 $18.55 

 Protein Price 2.4810 / lb 1.7349 / lb Producer Price Differential*  0.23    0.90 

 Other Solids Price 0.3222 / lb 0.2181 / lb Statistical Uniform Price $18.80 $19.45 

 Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate 0.00092 / cwt 0.00094 / cwt 

 Nonfat Solids Price  2 1.0145 / lb 0.9647 / lb 
 

 

 CLASS PRICES CLASSIFICATION  OF  PRODUCER  MILK 
 

 May May 
 2025 2024 2025 2024 

 Class I* $20.37 $20.46  Product lbs. Product lbs.
 Class II 18.72 21.50 Class I 572,560,405 526,464,001 

 Class III 18.57 18.55 Class II 336,596,887 96,014,010 

 Class IV 18.13 20.50 Class III 621,729,443 728,849,377 
    Class IV 273,389,125 23,960,268     

  1 Subject to Location Adjustment. Total 1,804,275,860 1,336,132,173 
   2 Producers are not paid on this component.  

 

  ORDER 33 MARKET SUMMARY 
 The Producer Price Differential for the Mideast Marketing Area for 

May 2025 was $0.23 and the Statistical Uniform Price was $18.80 for 

the month. The Statistical Uniform Price is the same as last month and is 

$0.65 lower than May 2024. The Producer Butterfat Price of $2.6627 per 

pound increased $0.0221 from April and is down $0.8009 from a year 

ago. The Protein Price of $2.4810 is up $0.3128 from last month and is 

up $0.7461 from May 2024. The Other Solids Price in May was $0.3222 

per pound, an increase from last month’s price of $0.3087 and $0.1041 

higher than last May. The Somatic Cell Adjustment rate for May was 

$0.00092 per cwt. May producer receipts of 1.80 billion pounds were 

18.0 percent higher than April and 31.2 percent higher than May 2024 

production of 1.38 billion pounds. Producer milk allocated to Class I 

accounted for 31.7 percent of the total producer milk in May 2025, lower 

than 39.8 percent in April, and lower than 38.3 percent in May 2024. A 

total of 3,202 producers were pooled on the Mideast Order compared to 

3,317 producers pooled in May 2024. 

The market average content of producer milk was as follows: Butterfat 

4.23 %; Protein 3.27%; Other Solids 5.79 % and Nonfat Solids 9.06%.

CO MPUTATIO N  O F  PRO DUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL

SKIM / NONFAT OTHER

POUNDS BUTTERFAT PROTEIN SOLIDS SOLIDS PRICE VALUE

Class I Skim Value 574,716,518 $13.45 / cwt 77,299,371.67$    

Class I Butterfat 13,381,053 2.8684 / lb 38,382,212.43

Class I Location Differential 588,097,571 (349,643.25)

Class II SNF Value 21,805,191 1.2567 / lb 27,402,583.53

Class II Butterfat 20,364,763 2.6312 / lb 53,583,764.38

Class III Protein Value 22,533,375 2.4606 / lb 55,445,622.55

Class III Other Solids Value 38,828,547 0.3647 / lb 14,160,771.08

Class III Butterfat 26,330,338 2.6242 / lb 69,096,072.97

Class IV SNF Value 23,727,577 1.0393 / lb 24,660,070.79

Class IV Butterfat 17,365,614 2.6242 / lb 45,570,844.26

Somatic Cell Value II / III / IV 2,063,502.64

TOTAL PRODUCER  MILK VALUE 1,775,235,033 77,441,768 59,292,792 102,435,341 407,315,173.05$  

Overages 91,942.86

Beginning Inventory & OS Charges (84,989.34)

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 6,953.52$             

TOTAL HANDLER OBLIGATIONS 407,322,126.57$  

Total Protein Value 59,292,792 lbs            @ $2.4606 (145,895,843.98)$ 

Total Other Solids Value 102,435,341 lbs            @ 0.3647 (37,358,168.84)

Butterfat Value 77,441,768 lbs            @ 2.6242 (203,222,687.58)

Total Somatic Cell Values (3,039,114.25)

TOTALS 17,806,311.92$    

Net Producer Location Adjustments 1,828,853.94$      

1/2 Unobligated Balance Producer Settlement Fund 777,000.00

Total - Divided by Total Pounds 1,775,242,151 lbs 1.1098243 20,412,165.86$    

Rate of Cash Reserve (0.0498243) (884,502.15)

PRO DUCER  PRICE  DIFFERENTIAL at Cuyahoga County, OH  
1 1,775,242,151 1.10$            /cwt 19,527,663.71$    

MIDEAST  MARKETING  AREA
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Featured this month are: 
 
 

• Producer Milk Classification 

• Statistical Uniform Price 

• Class and Component Prices 

• National Product Prices 

•  
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April 2025 Highlights  

Total cheese output (excluding cottage cheese) was 1.23 billion 

pounds, 3.1 percent above April 2024 but 0.4 percent below March 

2025. 

 

Italian type cheese production totaled 517 million pounds, 2.2 

percent above April 2024 but 1.2 percent below March 2025. 

 

American type cheese production totaled 492 million pounds, 6.1 

percent above April 2024 but 1.6 percent below March 2025. Butter 

production was 216 million pounds, 3.9 percent above April 2024 but 

5.8 percent below March 2025. 

 

Dry milk products (comparisons in percentage with April 2024) 

Nonfat dry milk, human - 163 million pounds, down 6.1 percent. 

Skim milk powder - 35.5 million pounds, down 20.8 percent. 

 

Whey products (comparisons in percentage with April 2024) Dry 

whey, total - 68.9 million pounds, down 14.9 percent. Lactose, 

human and animal - 95.4 million pounds, up 4.0 percent. Whey 

protein concentrate, total - 42.2 million pounds, up 6.5 percent. 

 

Frozen products (comparisons in percentage with April 2024) Ice 

cream, regular (hard) - 63.2 million gallons, down 2.2 percent. Ice 

cream, lowfat (total) - 38.0 million gallons, down 1.9 percent. 

Sherbet (hard) - 1.65 million gallons, down 6.9 percent. Frozen 

yogurt (total) - 2.97 million gallons, up 5.5 percent. 
 

Released June 5, 2025, by the National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS), 

Agricultural Statistics Board, United States Department of Agriculture (USDA). 
 

 

 

 

 

April Milk Production Up 1.6 Percent 

Milk production in the 24 major States during April totaled 18.6 

billion pounds, up 1.6 percent from April 2024. March revised 

production, at 19.1 billion pounds, was up 1.1 percent from March 

2024. The March revision represented an increase of 26 million 

pounds or 0.1 percent from last month's preliminary production 

estimate. Production per cow in the 24 major States averaged 2,071 

pounds for April, 12 pounds above April 2024. The number of milk 

cows on farms in the 24 major States was 8.98 million head, 93,000 

head more than April 2024, and 7,000 head more than March 2025. 

 

The Mideast Marketing Area has four states represented in the 24 

major states used above. They are Indiana, Michigan, Ohio, and 

Pennsylvania. Milk production in these Mideast states during April 

totaled 2.74 billion pounds, up 33 million pounds or 1.2 percent from 

April 2024. Production per cow in the Mideast states averaged 2,050 

pounds for April, 16 pounds more than April 2024. The number of 

cows on farms in the Mideast states was 1.35 million head, 5,000 

head more than April 2024. 

 
Released May 21, 2025, by the National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS), 

Agricultural Statistics Board, United States Department of Agriculture (USDA). 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Weighted Averages - Butterfat, Protein, Other Solids, Somatic Cell Count by State 

Federal Order No. 33 
 

                                                                                                               April 2025               April 2024 

                     -----------Weighted Averages -----------                        ---------Weighted Averages --------- 

  Number of Pounds of   Other SCC Pounds of   Other SCC  

          State Producers Milk (000) Butterfat Protein Solids (000) Milk (000) Butterfat Protein Solids (000)  

  

 

 Michigan 699  733,267 4.36 3.34 5.82 157 604,448 4.19  3.26 5.80 155   

 Ohio 1,147 388,292    4.31 3.32 5.79 176 362,950  4.09 3.20 5.72   175     

 Indiana 573 241,789 4.21 3.22 5.71 176 192,314  4.18 3.26  5.87 175

 Pennsylvania 556 80,180  4.17 3.18 5.70 195 81,911  4.13   3.15 5.69 205      

 New York 103 44,538 4.61 3.41 5.92 150  27,748  4.55  3.38 5.98  181    

 Other 145 40,671 4.32 3.34  5.80 175 66,717 4.29   3.29  5.77 151 

            

 Total/Average * 3,223 1,528,738 4.32 3.31 5.79 167 1,336,088 4.17 3.24 5.78 167   
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

     * Totals may not add due to rounding.  Data provided on a one-month delay basis and includes only milk from these states pooled on the Mideast order. 
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      The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where 
applicable, sex (including gender identity and expression), marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, political beliefs, genetic information, reprisal, or 
because all or part of an individual's income is derived from any public assistance program.  (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.)    Persons with disabilities who require 
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      To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Stop 
9410, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410, or call (866) 632-9992 (English) or (800) 877-8339 (TDD) or (866) 377-8642 (English Federal-relay) or (800) 845-6136 (Spanish Federal-
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FEDERAL ORDER DATA 

May 2025 
 

   Producer Milk  Class I Producer Statistical 

 Marketing Area 1/ Total  Class I Percent Price Differential Uniform Price 
  (000)  (000) % (per cwt.) (per cwt.) 

FO 1 Northeast - (Boston) 2,413,826 653,261 27.0 $1.02 $19.59 

FO 5 Appalachian - (Charlotte) 423,779 300,002 70.8 2/ 20.98 

FO 6 Florida - (Tampa) 200,526 164,115 81.8 2/ 22.90 

FO 7 Southeast - (Atlanta) 304,252 208,599 68.6 2/ 21.36   

FO 30 Upper Midwest - (Chicago) 2,121,136 162,665 7.7 0.07 18.64   

FO 32 Central - (Kansas City) 1,321,862 336,708 25.5 (0.16) 18.41    

FO 33 Mideast - (Cleveland) 1,804,276 572,560 31.7 0.23 18.80 

FO 51 California - (Los Angeles) 2,326,601 387,960 16.7 0.07 18.64  

FO 124 Pacific Northwest - (Seattle) 520,689 122,634 23.6 (0.08) 18.49  

FO 126 Southwest - (Dallas) 1,110,210 331,736 29.9 0.59 19.16 

FO 131 Arizona - (Phoenix) 372,544 119,358 32.04 2/ 19.17 
 

 1/ Names in parentheses are principal points of markets. 

 2/ Producers in these markets are paid on the basis of a uniform skim and butterfat price. 

 

 
  

 MINIMUM PARTIAL PAYMENT  PRICE  FOR  JUNE 2025 .................................. $18.13 /cwt.  
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PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL AND UNIFORM PRICE STATISTICS 2/ 3/ 

2/ Producer price differentials are subject to location adjustment. 
3/ Statistical uniform prices are at 3.5 percent butterfat and subject to location adjustment. 
4/  Source: USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service 
   
 

     Producers in Orders 1, 30, 32, 33, 51, 124, and 126 are paid 
based on component pricing. 
     Of those orders, Federal Order 1 traditionally has the high-
est producer price differential. For May 2025 Federal Order 1 
had a PPD of $1.02 per hundredweight (cwt), $1.22 lower than 
the April PPD of $2.24 per cwt. 
     In May 2025, Federal Order 33 had the third highest PPD, 
behind Order 1and Order 126, at $0.23 per cwt, $1.09 per cwt 
lower than the April PPD. 
     For May 2025,  Federal Order 32 had the lowest PPD at      
$-0.16 per cwt, $0.95 lower than the April PPD. 

     Producers in Orders 1, 30, 32, 33, 51, 124, and 126 are 
paid based on component pricing; and producers in 5, 6, 7 
and 131 are paid based on skim-fat pricing.  The table above 
details the range of statistical uniform prices (SUP) paid to 
producers.   
     Of those orders, Federal Order 6 (Florida) traditionally 
has the highest statistical uniform price. For May 2025, Fed-
eral Order 6 had a SUP of $22.90 per cwt, $0.81 lower than 
the previous month’s SUP. 
      For May 2025, Federal Order 33 had a SUP of $18.80 
per cwt, the same as the previous month’s SUP. 
     For May 2025, Federal Order 32 had the lowest SUP at 
$18.41 per cwt, $0.14 per cwt higher than the previous 
month’s SUP. 

PRICES RECEIVED FOR GRAIN AND ALFALFA HAY 4/ 


	June 2025 Bulletin.pdf (p.1-4)
	Supplement June 2025.pdf (p.5)

